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______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 14.1:

14.1. Regarding Mr. Watson’s testimony at page 4 of his Phase 1 testimony: “We estimate the annual incremental O&M expense of the extra 7 Bcf of inventory to be 8 cents/mcf, or $550,000.”
14.1.1. Was the full $550,000 actually incurred during 2006?
14.1.2. If not, please indicate the amount of excess O&M that was actually incurred during 2006.
14.1.3. Was the full $550,000 actually incurred during 2007?
14.1.4. If not please indicate the amount of excess O&M that was actually incurred during 2007.
RESPONSE 14.1.1:
No.
RESPONSE 14.1.2:
$440,000 for 5.5 Bcf, rather than 7 Bcf.
RESPONSE 14.1.3:
Yes.
RESPONSE 14.1.4:
N/A
QUESTION 14.2:

14.2. Regarding Mr. Watson’s testimony at page 5 of his Phase 1 testimony: “SoCalGas spends over $200,000 annually on the expert staff and specialized software modeling that set storage sales guidelines…”
14.2.1. Was the full $200,000 actually incurred during 2006?
14.2.2. If not, please indicate the amount of excess O&M that was actually incurred during 2006.
14.2.3. Was the full $200,000 actually incurred during 2007?
14.2.4. If not please indicate the amount of excess O&M that was actually incurred during 2007.
RESPONSE 14.2.1:
Yes.
RESPONSE 14.2.2:
N/A

RESPONSE 14.2.3:
Yes.

RESPONSE 14.2.4:
N/A
QUESTION 14.3:

14.3. Regarding Mr. Watson’s testimony at footnote 8 of his Phase 1 testimony:  “Market conditions for 2008 appear to be much weaker than storage markets in 2007.”
14.3.1. Is Mr. Watson referring to the average price for short term transactions during the storage year 2007/08 provided in the response to SCGC DR Q.1.13 or is Mr. Watson referring to some other event or trend?

14.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “some other event or trend,” please explain the other event or trend.

14.3.3. What factors does Mr. Watson see as contributing to a softer storage market during 2008 than in 2007?

RESPONSE 14.3.1:
Yes.  The average price for packages sold for 2008/9 Storage Year was about 10% lower than the price for 2007/8 Storage year.
RESPONSE 14.3.2:
N/A

RESPONSE 14.3.3:
At the time of the 2008/9 Storage sales, the forward curves had smaller winter/summer price spreads.  
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